times at different values. In the case of interest-sensitive assets that pay
out coupons until their maturity, the assets are exposed to reinvestment
risk, which depends on the structure of individual instruments. In the
context of asset-liability management (see Section 4.3.1), a certain limited
level of maturity mismatch is maintained between assets and liabilities.
Through this process a part of the return is generated.

The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis includes all financial assets ex-
posed to interest rate risk, i.e. debt securities, classified into the categories
of assets »measured at fair value through profit and loss« and »available-
for-sale« and derivative financial instruments. The value of these assets
as at 31 December 2010 amounted to EUR 1,069,818,712 and as at 31
December 2009 EUR 891,346,661. The share of debt securities in the total
portfolio is shown in the detailed overview of financial assets per groups
of assets in Section 6.5.

The table below shows a sensitivity analysis of the Group’s portfolio to
interest rate risk and its impact on the comprehensive income and income
statement.

IN EUR

TYPE OF SECURITY 31 DECEMBER 2010 31 DECEMBER 2009

 +100BP  -100BP  +100BP  -100BP

Government securities -39,735,631 39,735,631 -42,987,488 42,987,488

Securities issued by
financial institutions -8,837,737 8,837,737 -5,752,636 5,752,636

Securities issued by
companies -9,679,015 9,679,015 -2,528,555 2,528,555

Composite securities -8,197,577 8,197,577 -11,457,112 11,457,112

Other -1,137,177 1,137,177 3,567,866 -3,567,866

TOTAL -67,587,137 67,587,137 -59,157,926 59,157,926

Impact on
comprehensive income -61,677,611 61,677,611 -57,139,942 57,139,942

Impact on the income
statement -5,909,525 5,909,525 -2,017,983 2,017,983

4.3.3 Equity risk

Equity risk is the risk of fluctuation in share prices, which affects the car-
rying value of those securities in our portfolio which are sensitive to such
fluctuations. These risks are managed through investment limits as well as
through geographical and sectoral diversification. The majority of assets
are invested within the European Union. Diversification to other geograph-
ical areas is used to optimize the performance of the equity portfolio.

The structure of the equity portfolio per type of exposure is shown in the
table below. The amounts shown are based on the carrying values of as-